The main investments of the Company are the holding of subsidiary companies, which are set out in Note 8 and the
risks associated with investments in subsidiaries are covered further in paragraph (6) below. Holdings of individual
assets are essentially interest bearing, and are covered further in paragraph (5) below.

Investments in liquidity fund are categorised as level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates and the shape of the yield curve.

Interest rate risk arises in respect of investments in a liquidity fund, dividends on undated preference shares, interest
on the intercompany loans and coupons on dated subordinated debt which are described in note 14. None of the
other financial assets or financial liabilities of the Company are interest-bearing.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates how the fair value of future cash flows in respect of interest-bearing
financial assets, will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the reporting date.

Impact on profit after tax
and equity for the year

2021 2020
£'000 £'000

100 basis points (2020: 100 basis points) increase in yield curves  13,118  9,825
100 basis points (2020: 100 basis points) decrease in yield curves  (13,118)  (9,825)

(3) Credit risk

The risk that parties with whom we have contracted, fail to meet their financial obligations (both on and off balance
sheet).

At the year end, the Company held financial assets of £780,768,000 (2020: £65,909,000) which were in investments
in a liquidity fund with a credit risk rating of AAA (2020: AAA) using Standard & Poor’s rating or equivalent. These
assets are classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy (2020: Level 1).

Credit risk in respect of above balances is not considered to be significant. There were no past due or impaired
assets at 31 December 2021 or 31 December 2020. No terms in respect of financial assets had been renegotiated